| RESOLUTION NO |
|--|
| A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PROPERTY ACCESS, IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR THE PRIVATE DRIVE AT 264 GARRETSON LANE FOR PUBLIC USE OF GERTIE BARRETT PARK |
| WHEREAS , the City owns the tract of land known as Gertie Barrett Park located at 252 Garretson Lane, Mansfield, Texas, and seeks to redevelop the park for public use and improve means of ingress to and egress from the park; and, |
| WHEREAS , the City holds an easement to utilize the access drive along 264 Garretson Lane in order to secure public access to the park; and, |
| WHEREAS , the City and the owner of the private property at 264 Garretson Lane desire to enter into this agreement to allow the City to access, improve, and maintain the private property to enhance access to the park. |
| NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT: |
| SECTION 1. |
| The City Council shall approve the execution of a property access, improvement and maintenance agreement for the private drive at 264 Garretson Lane for public use of Gertie Barrett Park. |
| SECTION 2. |
| This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage by the City Council of the City. |
| PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 14^{TH} DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022. |
| |
| |

ATTEST:

Keera Seiger, Assistant City Secretary

Michael Evans, Mayor